Rule 2 46

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

Form 2 23B(CH)

of creditors
Name of Company Company number
The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited (1395873
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court 9278 of 2015

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name{s) and
address(es) of the
admumistrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b) Insert place of meeting

{(c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

{d) Give detmls of the
modifications (1f any)

(e) Insert ime and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Details of other resolutions
passed

We (a) Steven Edward Buitt
6 Snow Hill
London
ECIA 2AY

Michael David Rollings |
6 Snow Hill

London

ECIA 2AY

hereby report that *a meeting fan-adjourned-meettng of the creditors of the above company was

held at

{b) Cooley (UK) LLP, Dashwood, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1Q8S

on (c) 10 February 2016 at 11 00 am
at which

*1 Proposals frevised-propesals were approved

24 The-meeung-was-adjeurned-to-{e)
adjourned-to-{e)

—5—The following-resolutions-were-passed-

17/02/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

W




*Delete as applicable The revised-date-forautomatic-end-to-admimstration1s

Contact Details:
Rollings Oliver LLP
6 Snow Hill
Y ou do not have to give any contact information n the London
box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies ECIA 2AY
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form C
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record MO15 | Te1 020 7002 7961
|
DX Number DX Number \

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Compamies at

Companies House receipt date barcode Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT




Administrators’' Statement of
Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1

The Mediterranean Insurance &
Reinsurance Company Limited (“the
Company”) - In Administration

22 January 2016




CONTENTS

Statutory information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration strategy and objective
4 Administrators’ receipts and payments
5 Financial position

6 Exit routes

7 Pre-administration costs

8 Administrators’ remuneration

9 Estimated outcome

10 Administrators’ proposals

11 Next report

12 Meeting of creditors

APPENDICES

A Recepts and payments account for the penod from 4 December 2015 to

22 January 2016

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affars of the Company as at 4
December 2015

Time analysis for the period from 4 December 2015 to 15 January 2016

Narrative guide to activities undertaken, and anticipated to be undertaken, by the

Administrators
Addrional Information i relation to Administrators' fees

Time analysts for the pre-appointment period covered by the Administration Engagement letter
(8 October to 4 December 2015)

Estimated outcome statement as at 15 January 2016

Time analys:s for the pre-appointment period covered by the Advisory Engagement letter (15
September to 7 October 2015)



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Statutory Information
The Company 1s reqistered in England and Wales under number 31395873

The trading address of the Company was 20 St Dunstans Hill, London, EC3R 8HL The

business also traded under the name MedRe

The registered office of the Company has been changed from c/o Charles Taylor Insurance
Services Ltd, Lloyds Chambers, Portsoken Street, London, E1 8BT to 6 Snow Hill, London,
EC1A 2AY

The Company has a registered share capital of £21,000,000 divided into 210,000 shares of
£100 each, all of which have been fully paid

Details of the Company's directors, secretary and shareholders within the last three years are

S o r—
-h Date appointed | Date resigned-] Shares held |
U Y SR |

as follows

Directors

Al Ammar Ef Regae {non-executive) 28-Jui-99 Nil
Had; Mohamed Seba (non-executive) 28-Mar-07 N
Omar Fakhri Al Aneizi 25-0Oct-78 27-Oct-14 N
Michael Collins 19-Dec-86 29-Jul-15 NI
Secretary

Michael Collins 26-Aug-81 Nit
Shareholders

Libya insurance Company 105,000
Compagme Centrale De Reassurance 105,000

The Company has been authorised as a UK insurance company since 1979 It 1s currently
authorsed by the Prudential Regulatory Authority (*PRA") and the Financial Conduct Authonty
{FCA”™) under reference number 202239

The Company has wniten the following classes of business (being both marnne and non-
marine), accident (including personal and general), agriculture, all nsks, aviation, cargo,




18

21

22

23

24

25

26

contractars/employers all nisks, energy, engineering, fire, hull, hability, machinery breakdown,

motor and whole account

As a run-off insurance company, the Company is principally authonsed pursuant to Part 4A of
the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 to carry on UK regulated activity of carrying out

contracts of insurance
Background to the Administration

The primary activity of the Company was the acceptance of non-life general reinsurance
business from Libya, Algenia and other Afro-Asian countries We understand that this initially
took the form of acceptance of principally reinsurance and retrocession business from Libya
and Algena, including business written by the Company's shareholders, Libya Insurance
Company (“LIC") and Compaignie Centrale De Reassurance ("CCR”) (collectively “the
Connected Account Business”)

in addition to this the Company took on non-Connected Account Business (1 e nisks from
countries other than Libya and Algera) untl 1986 and thus was subject to a scheme of
arrangement in 1989

Further non-Connected Account Business nsks, principally compnsing business from other

Afro-Asian countnes, was faken on from 2004

In October 2009, the Company stopped wniting new business and entered run-off in relation

to those policies that remained extant

Intially, management decided that run-off should be dealt with by way of a solvent scheme of
arrangement (“Solvent Scheme"), having also considered both outsourcing the run-off and an
outnght sale The shareholders ratified the decision to proceed by resolution at an AGM on
31 May 2011

During the period from May 2011 to March 2013 the Company had been working towards a
Solvent Scheme and had engaged with the then Financial Services Authority (“FSA”) In an
attempt to obtain thewr approval for such a scheme Over time however, it became clear that
there were a number of 1ssues that needed resolution in advance of approval from the FSA

which the Company understood to be as follows

s uncertainties surrounding the impact of Solvency Il Directive {2009/138/EC)

{"Solvency II") on companies in run-off, and

e concerns n relation to unexpired nsks, governing law clauses, as set out in the

reinsurance contracts and the varymg geographical locations of policyholders



27

28

29

210

212

213

214

Consequently, and mindful that the lease of the Company's premises was due to expire in July
2014, management decided to again explore options for outsourcing the run-off and obtained
cost estimates for the engagement of external run-off companies

In July 2014, Charles Taylor Services Limited (“CTS"} were appointed as the Company’s
run-off agent CTS’ responsibility under the terms of its agreement with the Company
included, amongst other things, the day to day admmistration and management of the run-off
process, the progression of the plans for a Solvent Scheme as well as ascertaining what
would be required in order for the Company to comply with Solvency Il CTS, on behalf of
the Company, also appointed Barmett Waddingham to carry out a solvency capital
requirements (“SCR") review for the purposes of Solvency Il, which revealed a capial
shortfall for SCR purposes of some £2 6 million

By October 2014, Messrs Aneizi and Collins had expressed therr desire to resign as executive
directors and that, subject to shareholder and regulatory approval, Mr Collins should move
from being an executive to non-executive director  The shareholders approved this with effect
from 23 March 2015, subject to completion of appropnate formalties and to approvals being
obtamned

Following the sign-off of the December 2014 financial statements in March 2015, as part of
the considerations of the proposed Sclvent Scheme and the Solvency Il preparation, CTS was
alsc engaged n a substantial amount of work in assessing the Company's financial posttion
This had previously been undertaken by Mr Collins

At a Board meeting held on 27 July 2015, attended by the non-executive directors and
representatives of CTS, the directors requested that CTS undertake a review of the solvency
of the Company, and in particular the recoverability of its debtors generally

As a consequence of the findings of this report and with particular reference to the concems
in relatton to the recoverabiity of certain debtors for which the level of supporting
documentation was less than anticipated, the board was advised that it should seek formal
advice from an inselvency practhoner with a view 1o assessing the Company's current
financial position, options available to the directors and relevant formal insolvency proceedings

(f deemed necessary)

As a result, Rolhings Oliver LLP (“Rollings Olver”) were formally engaged by the Company on
14 September 2015 to prepare a report for the Company's directors addressing the matters
referred to in section 2 12 above The report was sent by Rollings Oliver to the directors on 1
October 2015

Following on from therr report, Rollings Cliver held further discussions with CTS, the PRA and
the Company Directors and after reviewang further information provided to them by CTS
advised the two remaining non-executive Directors that the Company would be best served



215

216

217

31

by entering a formal insolvency process as a matter of urgency In forming this decision, the
following had been considered with the Company,

+ The Company’s estmated financial position,

e The fact that, the Company no lenger had a UK-based individual with appropriate
authonty and control over the Company’s affairs in order to take matters forward,

including but not imited to control of the Company's bank accounts,
+ The regulatory concerns,

s The fact that, a number of the Company's creditors had been pressing for payment

for some time, and,
s Concerns regarding the recoverability of certain of the unsupported debtors

With the assistance of CTS, Rollings Oliver, EC3 Legal LLP (the Company’s soliciiors) and
counsel from Erskine Chambers, the non-executive Directors of the Company made an
application to Court for an Administration order and Mike Rollings and Steve Butt were
appointed by the High Court as Joint Administrators of the Company on 4 December 2015

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally in the Administration

The Admunistration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies

Court, under reference number 9278 of 2015

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 does not apply to the Administration  The

proceedings are not main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation

Administration strategy and purposes

The Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the

following purposes
1) rescuing the Company as a going concern,

2) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely

If the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

3) realising property in order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors

Further information on the pursuance of the above purposes 15 detailed below



32

33

34

35

36

37

38

As the Company has ceased trading and has been in run-off, a process which commenced n
2009, 1t 1s not possible to rescue the Company as a gaing concern and therefore purpose (1)
15 not deemed as being achievable

The Administrators’ current understanding I1s that the Company does not have any secured or
preferential creditors and thus purpose (3) 1s not deemed as being achievable

Given the forgoing, and subject to the agreement of these proposals, the Administrators are
pnmanly pursuing purpose (2) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole

than would be likely iIf the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

Run-off agent

As referred to at 2 8 above, in July 2014, the Company instructed CTS as its run-off agent with
a view, ultimately, to proposing a Solvent Scheme

Whilst the Exit route from Administration and the mechanism by which funds will be distnbuted
to creditors referred to in Section 6 remains unclear at this early stage of the Administration,
the Administrators consider It appropnate to appoint a run-off agent to deal with various 1ssues

including, but not imited to, the following

+ Commutation strategy
¢ Clams handiing

s Premwum collection

+ Rensurance recoveries
e Debt collection

The agreement entered into between the Company and CTS is not automatically terminated
foliowing administration, the terms of the agreement and the services to be provided by CTS
under 1t are understandably broad, and, as a consequence of the Administration of the

Company, the agreement 1s no longer appropriate

Given their previous involvement with the Company and consequent understanding of the
business, the Admmistrators have had discusstons wath CTS in relation to the nature, scope
and terms of a revised run-off agreement and have now received a formal cost proposal from
CTS which s reflected in the Schedule of estmated expenses to be incurred by the
Admnistrators at Appendix E and the estimated outcome statement at Appendix G On the
basis that such a proposal 1s acceptable and that outline agreement of scope and terms for a
run-off agreement can be reached, we will clanfy that the PRA has no objection to the
agreement and the cutsourcing of certain of the Company's functions in this way




39

310

311

312

313

We expect to have further information in relation to the formahsation of such an agreement at
the initial meeting of creditors referred to in Section 12 below

However, should these discussions with CTS faill to result in an agreement being reached
which, Iin the view of the Adminisirators, represents scope and terms which will be of
assistance to the Adminustration process and represent value for the Company and creditors
generally, we will seek comparable proposals from other run-off agents with a view to entenng

such an agreement in early course
Progress of the Admimstration to date

As shown on the Director’'s Statement of Affars, the Company's assets pnncipally compnse

cash at bank and various categones of debtors
Recovery of funds held in the Company's accounts with vanous banks

Upon appointment, the Administrators wrote to all banks, of which they were aware, that the
Company had used, requinng that all of the Company's accounts be frozen, the balance of
funds held to the order of the Company (aciing by the Administrators) in advance of being
transferred to the Administration accounts and that statements and other relevant information
in relation to the accounts and the Company’s conduct of these accounts was to be provided

as a matter of urgency

A summary of the funds held by the Company at the date of Administration and the funds
that have been received to date 1s set ocut below from which it can be noted that £1,143,955
has to date been receved and the Administrators are awaiting further funds from a number

of banks

Funds received as at
22 January 2016

]
GEP(E) Equivalent” |

Balance as at

Bank Location Currency

' 4 December 2015

195,494 07 |

nil

UK 195,494 07 GBP
UK 120,961 9 usD 80,048 96 nil
UK 98,769 50 EUR 71,131 82 il
UK 3,680 81 GBP 3,680 81 368172
UK 228 21 GBP 2921 22928
UK 000 EUR 000 n/a
UK 1,025,011 04 GBP 1,025,011 04 1,082,081 31
UK 7,424 87 GBP 7,424 87 nil
UK 58,048 79 GBP 58,048 79 57,963 06
Bahrain 95,614 18 uUsb 63,936 37 nl
Algena 3,254 00 Algenan Dinar 2014 il
Algena 25,766 00 usD 17,051 17 ml
Tunis 6,751 00 uspD 4,467 61 ul
Turus 6,031 00 GBP 6,031 00 nil
[ ew . REERS 1,143,955 37

*Exchange rate taken from XEcom at closing value on 4 Decerrber 2015




314

315

316

317

318

319

320

Attempts have been made to recover funds held by banks outside of the UK In Bahrain the
Administrators have been mformed that they must seek formal recognition of the UK
Insolvency proceedings by the relevant junisdiction’s government pnor to the release of funds

and are In the process of instructing solicitors in Bahrain for this purpose

In addition, there 15 uncertainty as to recovery of those funds located in Tunisia and Algena

given the lack of recent correspondence from these banks
Trading premises

The Company's lease for its former trading premises at 20 St Dunstans Hill, London, EC3R
8HY expired on 25 July 2014 which contnibuted towards the Directors’ decision to cutsource
the run-off of extant policies and appaint run-off agents It 1s understood that payments were
made In respect of dilapidations due under the lease and that the Company has no further

habilites in respect of these premises
Employees

The Company had no employees at the date of Administration, all remaining employees of the
Company having ceased to be employees prior to Administration Based on information
avallable, the Administrators currently understand that there are no outstanding employee
habilities or matters to be dealt with

Regulatory matters

As the Company's pnmary activities were insurance and reinsurance, the PRA, as the
relevant regulatory body, were consulted prior to the administration application, and therr
approval was sought for the appointment of the Administrators On 26 November 2015 the
PRA consented to the appointment provided that it took place within 30 days, 1e on or
before 26 December 2015

In addition the Financial Conduct Authority (“the FCA’) were consulted pnor to the
administration application, and therr approval was sought for the appointment of the
Administrators On 26 November 2015, and for the purposes of section 362A of the Financial
Services and Markets Act 2000, the FCA formally consented to the appointment provided that
it took place within 30 days, 1e on or before 26 December 2015

The Administrators will continue to correspond with the PRA and FCA to update them on the
progress In the Adminustratton and seek theirr engagement where necessary including, but nt
hmited to, any outsourcing agreements they propose entenng into, the mechamsm for the
distnbution of funds to creditors and ongoing regulatory requirements dunng the course of the
Administration




321

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

investigations

In order to ascertain the full extent of realisable value of the Company's assets, the
Adrministrators will, in conjunction with therr legal advisers Cooley (UK)LLP and CTS, continue
to collate information in relation to the conduct of the Company's affarrs and review the
Company's records

Creditors are invited to provide information on any concerns regarding the way in which the
Company’s business has been conducted, and on potential recoveries for the estate  If you
have any information, please forward it to the Administrators using the contact details in these

proposals
Proposed work to be undertaken

In addition to realising the cash at bank not already realised, as summansed in the director's
Statement of Affairs, the Administrators will continue to haise with the banks where the
Company holds funds to arrange transfer to the administration account and make further
enquines in relation to the conduct of the Company's business and other matters that come

to our attention

The Administrators will also be required to undertake certain statutory matters as a
consequence of their appointment, further details of which are set out in Appendix D

As detailed in Sechion 2, CTS were instructed to act as run-off agent by the Company in July
2014 and due to the technical nature of the Company's business, the Administrators believe
it 1s appropriate to retain the assistance of CTS in dealing with certain aspects of the

Administration
An overview of the work to be undertaken by CTS i1s set out below

+ Commutation strategy
s+ Claims handling

» Premium collection

« Rensurance recoveries
e Debt collection

it should be noted that there may be additional matters that CT will deal with, and this will be
considered when agreeing the formal arrangement with them However, the Administrators

and ther staff will have ongoing involvement in these areas where and when appropriate

The Administrators have agreed with CTS that certain costs that they have incurred In
providing information which has assisted in the preparation of these proposals (and as set
out in Appendix E) will be discharged as expenses of the Administration



41

42

43

51

52

53

54

55

Administrators' receipts and payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Admunistration penod from the date of my
appointment 1o 22 January 2016 s attached as Appendix A

The only recetpts to date have been cash realisations held in the Company's bank accounts
of £1,143,955 The Administrators are In correspondence with the remaining banks which the

Company banked with in order to realise remaining funds

No payments have been made in the Administration to date Costs have been incurred for
statutory advertising, statutory bonding, printing and postage and certain costs incurred by
CTS in the provision of information for the purpose of these proposals Pre-appoiniment costs
are detailled at section 7 and pre-appointment time costs are detaled at Appendix F and
Appendix H The Administrators’ time costs for the pericd 4 December 2015 to 15 January
2016 are detalled at Appendix C Legal fees incurred to date are £39,272 plus disbursements
and VAT.

Financial Position

Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary of the Directors' Estimated Statement of Affarrs of the
Company as at the date of the appointment of the Administrators This was venfied by

statements of truth by the directors on 4 January 2016

I have the following observations to make n relation to the Directors’ Estimated Statement of
Affairs

Assets
Cash at bank

Please note that for the purposes of the Statement of Affairs, the cash at bank held in
currencies other than £EGBP was converted to £GBP using rates calculated as at the date of

appointment

The cash at bank Estimated to Realise (‘ETR") value 1s expected to be realised in full with
some upward adjustments for receipts in the penod immediately following the Administration
order being made | refer you to comments regarding recogmition of UK insolvency
proceedings in certain Junsdictions 1n section 3 14 above

Supported debtors

Supported debtors are those balances where sufficient supporting documentation i1s currently
apparent from the records of the Company to suggest that these debts should be recoverable




56

57

58

59

510

51

in full, subject to a number of provisions and other adjustments that have already been
recognised and/or reconciled dunng the period of run-off pnor to Administration

Gwven the nature of the rematning work that 1s to be completed as part of the run-off (and of
the underlying business) some of these balances are expected to change dunng the course

of the Administration
Unsupported debtors

Unsupported debtors are those balances where sufficient supporting documentation 1s not
currently apparent from the records of the Company to suggest that these debts will be
recoverable in full Whilst a provision against the recoverability has been made and the
directors have indicated that the recoverable value of these assets 1s uncertain, the
Administrators will, in conjunction with their advisers (including CTS) continue to review the
records of the Company and available information to better understand the recoverability (or

otherwise) of these debts
Other debtors

As for unsupported debtors referred to above, the Administrators will, in conjunction with
their advisers {(iIncluding CTS) contmue to review the records of the Company and available

information to better understand the recoverability (or otherwise) of these debts
L:abilities
Claims outstanding and creditors — reinsurance operations

These amounts are as per the Company’s management accounts for the period ended 30

June 2015 as adjusted for the recognition of certain other transactions

Following the verfication of the statement of truth by the directors on 4 January 2016,
unadjusted management accounts information 1s now available for the period ended 30
November 2015 The balances shown in these accounts will be reconciled into the
statement of affars However, it should be noted that as for the supported debtors referred
to above, gven the nature of the remaining work that 1s to be completed as part of the run-off
(and of the underlying business) some of these balances are expected to change during the

course of the Administration
Other creditors including tax/social securty

This amount 1s an histenc figure taken from the company's audited accounts as at 31 June
2014 Further investigation needs to be undertaken as to the actual hability, if any that may

become due




512

61

62

63

64

65

Current expenses

These are understood to be expenses incurred by third parties and CTS n assisting the
Company dunng the run-off penod pnor to Administration These claims will be adjudicated

when appropriate

Exit Routes

There are a number of potential exit routes from the Admmistration which wall, at least in part,
be dnven by the number of different classes of creditars of the Company and the level of

funds available to be distributed to creditors

Scheme of arrangement, Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") or a court sanctioned

distnibution mechanism

A scheme of arrangement ("Scheme™) 1s a compromise or arrangement under Part 26 of the
Companies Act 2006 which may allow compames to reach a binding compromise with their

creditors to discharge all remaining assets and habilities

If certain majonty approval thresholds are met, the terms of the scheme once agreed are
binding on the company that promotes the Scheme and all creditors, regardless of whether

or not iIndwidual creditors onginally voted for the scheme

Given the early stage of the administration, the additional work required dunng the run-off, the
current lack of certainty as regards the total funds anticipated as being available to distribute
to creditors and the complexity and cost of a Scheme, it cannot as yet be ascertained whether
a Scheme will prove to be a feasible or appropnate distnbution mechanism

However, in the event that a Scheme 15 not feasible, it may be possible for the Administrators
to propose either a Company Voluntary Arrangement or a court sanctioned distnbution
mechanism, the intention of which would be to introduce a streamlined process for the formal

agreement of claims and the distribution of funds to creditors
Further information will be provided to creditors in relation to these matters in due course

Dissolution of the Company



66

67

68

69

610

71

72

If the Administrators censider a distnbution will be avalable to the unsecured creditors from
the assets realsed, this will be distnbuted within the Administraton using one of the

mechamsms referred to above

Once this has been completed, and assuming that there are no further matters that need to
be dealt with in the Adminisiration generally, a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with
the Registrar of Companies with the Administrators’ final report, for the dissolution of the
Company

The same notice would also be filed and the Company moved to dissolution if the
Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors A copy of these documents will be sent to the Company and its credrors
For the avoidance of doubt, based on information currently available we anticipate that there

will be a distnbution to creditors

in these circumstances, the Administrators' appointment would end following the registration
of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

Compulsory hiquidation

If the Administrators conclude that an exit into iquidation 1s appropnate so that further
investigations into the Company's affars may be carried out (or indeed for any other reason},
an application to court may be made to exit into Compulsory Liquidation instead  If this 1s
appropnate, at this stage it 1s anticipated, but not mandatory, that the Administrators will

become the Liquidators in the subsequent iquidation

Pre-administration costs

Under the terms of an engagement letter dated 15 September 2015 to provide the advice
referred to In section 2 12 above (“the Adwvisory Engagement Letter”), dated 15 September
2015, the Company agreed that Rollings Oliver be paid an amount in respect of the value of
their tme costs capped at £5,000 plus Value Added Tax (“VAT"} and disbursements for their
work in prepanng and delivering their report to the Directors of the Company, dated 1 October
2015

Under the terms of an engagement letter dated 8 October 2015 (“the Administration
Engagement Letter’), it was agreed that the costs associated with assessing that
administration was the appropnate insolvency procedure and costs incurred in seeking the
appointment of Steve Butt and Mike Rollings as Administrators would be paid to Rollings Oliver
LLP as costs of the Administration under the provisions of R2 67A of the Insolvency Rules

1986 and subject to the agreement of either a Creditors’ Committee of the Creditors generally




It was further agreed, that any additional expenses (e g solicitors, counsel and other

professional fees) would also be subject to agreement by in the same way

73 Rollings Oliver LLP's costs for the pre-administration penod total £83,068 including the capped

fee of £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements under the Advisory Engagement Letter referred to

at7 1 above A summary of ime costs incurred and the value of that ime 1s set out at Appendix

F

74 Pre-administration costs incurred by the Administrators and their firm include time spent in

relation to the following activities

imtial email and telephone correspondence, and physical meetings with CTS and the
Directors to understand the nature of the Company's financial position and the
process to be followed to put the Company into the relevant insolvency process given
the nature of the Company's business,

A review of the financial position of the Company and the production and delivery of

a report covenng this and setting out the options available to the directors,

conference calls, meetings and email correspondence with the PRA and FCA to keep
them appraised on the status of the Company and to seek thewr input in relation to the

proposed application for Administration,

engaging and corresponding with the Company's solicitors, EC3\Legal LLP, and
members of Erskine Chambers, in respect of the provision of legal advice pertaining
to the Company's solvency In particular, to assist in determming that administration
was the most appropnate process for the Company and collating and scheduling
information to assist in the preparation of the application to Court,

preparation of a witness statement for the proposed Administrators to provide
additional information in relation to the suitability of making such an order and the
Objective that may be achievable and assisting the directors in consideration of their

own witness statement and the basis of the application,

reviewing documentation provided by CTS in relation to the position of creditors and
debtors, and to the funds and assets held by the Company, in consideration of a
strategy for how they could be recovered expeditiously following the making of the
Order, and,

attendance at Court for the administration application hearing

75 All of the activities referred to above and the resulting time recorded were necessarily incurred

in order to obtain the Order and place the Company into Administration




76

77

78

79

710

The Drrectors mstructed EC3\Legal LLP to act on behalf of the Company in relation to the
application for the Order As part of this assistance, EC3\Legal LLP retained the services of
Peter Arden QC, assisted by Andrew Blake, of Erskine Chambers (“Counsel”) to prepare and
present the Company's application for the Order

The Order which was made by Mr Justice Nugee provided for the legal fees and costs
(ncluding Counsel) and accountancy costs (Rollings Oliver) to be paid as an expense of the
Admirustration

Pre-Admimistration fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators (excluding VAT)

are as follows

51 Costs chargodj‘Disbursemnms‘f Amount ungpaid
i

(®) Gl (£)

Chargsd by |! Services provided
: i

A _

Pre-admynistration fees -
Rollings Oliver LLP Adwsory Engagement Letter 5,000 00 18 60 5,018 60
{as detailed above)
Pre-admunistrafion fees -
Rollings Ofiver LLP Admimistratron Engagement 78,067 50 170 15 78,237 65
Letter (as detailed above)

Analysis and provision of

Charles Taylor Servces information to support 47,534 33 2,655 00 50,189 33

bimited application to Court
{ adwn
EC3\Legal LLP Legal advice and asstslance 25,916 50 Nl 25,916 50
n seeking Court Order
Legal advice and
Erskine Chambers representation in Court 19,540 00 Nt 19,540 00
hearing

For the avoidance of doubt, no payments have been made in relation to any of these pre-
Administration fees

The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators’ Proposals This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee
(“Commuttee™ If one I1s appointed, or alternatively by resolubion of a meeting of creditors where
there 1s no Committee

In addition to this, given the interest that has been expressed by some creditors in acting on
a Committee, we anticipate that a Committee will be formed and would welcome this



81

82

83

84

86

86

91

Administrators’ remuneration

As Adminestrators, under the provisions of R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we are
required to provide creditors with details of the work we propose to undertake in the
Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing
with the Company's affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which our remuneration will be
fixed

in addition to this, where Administrators seek to pass a resolution to agree the basis of therr
remuneration by refaerence to the time properly spent by them and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, an estimate of their fees outlining the time and estimated

costs of the work to be done must also be provided

in this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based ¢n the ttme properly
spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company Our fees estimate and
details of the work we propose to undertake can be found in Appendix E to this report  Please
note that that in this case and considenng the stage of the Admunistration and the run-off
process this estimate covers the period ending 3 May 2016 only and f we consider the
estimate will be exceeded during the Admtnistration, we are obliged to seek further approval
for any increase In our remuneration We will also need to provide further fees estimates for

subsequent penods

As set outin 7 10 above, given the interest that has been expressed by some creditors in
acting on a Committee, we anticipate that a Committee will be formed and would welcome
this

The fees estimate provides details of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval

to the basis of our remuneration will be sought as outlined in section 10 of this report

{ will provide updates on the expenses | consider will be, or are hkely to be, incurred during
this case with my progress reports tin due course

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ fees 1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from hitp //www Insolvency-practitioners org uk/requlation-and-quidance/guides-
tofees If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact

medre@rollingsoliver com

Estimated Outcome and Dividend Prospects for Creditors

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 15 January 2016 with explanatory notes
1s attached as Appendix G




92

93

94

95

96

10

101

102

Additional realsations of cash at bank have been made since the estimated cutcome
statement was compiled, but as these sums do not matenzlly affect the calculations involved,

the estimate has not been amended to reflect this
Secured creditors

There 15 no registered security giving charges over the assets of the Company Consequently,

the provisions of S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will not apply

Preferential creditors

The Company had no remaining employees at the date of our appointment, nor is there
believed to be any outstanding employee liabiities As such, itis understood that the Company

has no preferential creditors
Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, the Admimistrators anticipate realising sufficient assets to enable

a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors

However, given the uncertainty surrounding the value of realisations made from debtors of the
Company, in particular the unsupported debtors, the Administrators are not In a position to
determine the value of any unsecured dividend Creditors will be provtded with guidance on

the proposed dividend process and likely return in due course

Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Adrministrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in
order to achieve the objective of the Admimstration In the circumstances it Is proposed that

The Administrators will appoint a run-off agent (be that CTS or some other comparable
organisation) to assist in the run-off of the Company under scope and terms which will be of
assistance to the Administration process and represent value for the Company and creditors

generally,

The Adminustrators shall, in conjunction with the run-off agent realise the Company's assets
as soon as 15 reasonably practical and wind up the Company in the best interests of the

creditors whilst continuing to liaise with the appropnate authonties and regulatory bodles,




103

104

105

106

107

108

109

10 10

The Administrators shall be authonsed to take such legal action and to make applhication to
Court for directions and otherwise as they consider appropnate with a view to achieving the

Purposes,

The Administrators shall keep the funds held by the Company in such currencies as they deem
appropriate,

The Admirnustrators shall appoint and instruct such other professional advisers as they deem
appropnate for the purposes of assisting them in achieving the Purposes of the Administration
This may include, but not be himited to, run-off agents and legal advisers in the UK and other

relevant junsdictions, forensic accountants, actuarnies and tax advisers

If, having realised the assets of the Company, the Administrators think that there are
sufficient funds available, they shall seek approval from the PRA and, should one be
appointed, the Creditors' Committee, of therr proposed distnbution mechanism and plan

which may consist of one of the following,
s A Scheme,
» A Company Voluntary Arrangement under Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, or
s A court sanctioned distnbution mechanism

The Adminsstrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient

to achieve the Purposes

The exit route used by the Administrators shall be either of the following without further

recourse to clients or creditors

+ If there are no outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a iguidation and if
the Administration objectives have been met, the Administrators shall file the
appropnate notices at Companies House and notify creditors and clients accordingly,
to formally conclude the Administration and move the Company to dissolution, or,

s o petition the court for a Compulsory Winding Up (Liquidation) of the Company and
to appoint the Administrators as Liquidators

In the event that Compulsory Winding Up 1s the most appropriate exit route from Administration
and the Administrators are appointed as Liquidators, any action taken by the Liquidators may
be taken by them individually or together

If the Administrators consider it necessary to extend the penod of the Administration, they will

seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension Creditors may




10 11

1012

1013

1014

10 15

1016

1017

consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that the

Administrators' term of office be extended for a specified penod determined by it

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that if any such Committee i1s
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Admimstrators’ remuneration and
disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Administrators without the need to
report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the

most approprate exit route from the Administration

The Administrators will ensure regular meetings of and/or reports to be 1ssued to any Creditors’
Committee that 1s formed in a manner agreed with such a Creditors’ Committee

Remuneration, other amounts payable to the Administrators and their release

In addition to the matters referred to elsewhere in section 8, the following matters relating to
the Administrators’ remuneratien, when this should be drawn and the basis of certain of their
disbursements will need to be agreed separately from the main proposals These are as set

out below

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following

bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them
= as a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

» by reference to ime properly spent by the Administrators and their staff managing the

Administration, or
= as aset amount

In this case, the Administrators are seeking the approval of the basis of their remuneration as

follows

= by reference to the time properly spent by the Admtnistrators and their staff in

attending to matters ansing in the Administration

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, 1ssued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with their firm's published tanff

Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found in Appendix E

Where no Creditors’ Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Administrators
think that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the
unsecured creditors {other than via the prescribed part), approval will be sought from the




secured and {If necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 106 of the
insolvency Rules 1986

1018 The Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs as
expenses of the Administration detalled in Section 7 above

1018  The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Regulation 15 and paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately following their appointment ceasing to
have effect or at such other time as specified by the Court

11 Next Report

111 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the first six months of the Administration and | will report to you again at this time

12 Meeting of Creditors

121 An inthial meeting of the Company's creditors 1s being convened to approve the Administrators’
proposals The meeting will be held on 10 February 2016 at 11 00am (GMT) at the offices of
Cooley (UK) LLP, Dashwood, 69 Old Broad Street, London, EC2M 1QS, UK

122 Further information on the meeting 15 contained in the letter accompanying this report

Yours faithfully
For The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited

eve Butt
Joint Administrator

Michael David Rolings and Steven Edward Butt were appomted as Joint Administrators of The Mediterranean Insurance &
Reinsurance Company Limited by order of the High Court on 4 December 2015

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal hability

Michael Dawd Rollings and Steven Edward Butt are licensed to act in the UK as insolvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practiioners Association

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited 1s authonsed by the Prudential Regulation Authonty and regulated
by the Prudential Regulation Authonty and the Financial Conduct Authonty, reference number 202239 The Company Numberis
01395873 and the registered office 1s 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY




Appendix A

Receipts and payments for the period 4 December 2015 to 22 January 2016

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Cash at Bank 1,143,955 37
1,143,955.37

PAYMENTS
000
Balance In Hand 1,143,955.37

1,143,955 37




Appendix B

Summary of the Directors' statement of affairs of the Company as at 4 December 2015

Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Cash at Bank 1,630,320 00 1,503,156 00
Supported debtors 3,513,587 00 1,480,176 00
Unsupported debtors 6,343,216 00 Uncertain
Other debtors 14,055 00 Uncertain
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 2,983,332 00




Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 2,983,332 00
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 2,983,332 00
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
2,983,332 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 2,983,332 00
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 2,983,332 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 2,983,332 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Claims outstanding (gross) 1,418,000 00
Prowvision for exceptional run-off costs Uncertain
Creditors -reinsurance operations 2,880,092 00
Other creditors incl tax/social secunty 212,430 00
Accruals and deferred income Uncertain
Current expenses 65,087 00
4,575,609 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

(1,692,277 00)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

(1,592,277 00)

NIL

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(1,592,277 00)




gl L10'L eisAefep ‘venqe ' 1 4 00.8 ‘©i9pJON uBjer ‘xaldwog jied |B1oueUlY ‘b %o0Ig ‘p| [9ADT) BISABIEW ‘P INjexeIay Ueasy 9ivD
BUAG 'snoseweq g/.1S
89 8¢ BRIV SB|IIA UI21SRT 62 19318 Jnosueiy ZzeAed yazzey |y ‘Buiping sway uolun qery AS ~ANYJWOD JONVHNSNITY NOINN avdyY Sivo
£¢€ 606'G Q2 FONVHNSNITYH NOINN gvdY vivO
£V 262°8L uoueqgs ‘yuisg ‘0906 X0g O d WUISIg [euad ndieg 1eas um._ﬂ_wﬁ J00d IONVYHNSNITY gvely £IvD
1dAB3
Ll 649'C PLLLE Qe ‘1zZZ  ealy siodoiley ‘19245 nelelys| peyeep ‘Buiping 09 su| Isiy qery 9NV Auedwon ssueinsu] JsIy qely oLyD
uepJor
gs LEO'e ‘UBLIWY §OZ9Z6 'BALY IUBSIAWYS [Y 123405 Ye|Inpqy | Biuey usany) ‘Zg Buiping ANYANOD SHIHNSSY 8y Z0v0
vLOL0'e2 MN ‘dAP WZD3T ‘uopuoT ‘alenbg alysuoaa ol A3LINIT dNOES NOV XovD
ov i2z'le UBl| ‘Ysiy ‘anuaAy UBSBIOUY ‘19ang ijiIeq OF ON ANYJWOD JONVENSNITH NIWY 10vD
¥6 0 ayvl ZNVITTY SOvO
96 SyL'y LAVHOSTITSIAONIILAY ZNVYITIV yovo
PZ €£Z'1L sajeliwg qedy papun Igeyq nay ¥S1Sy 19a4g epleN [v 'esly sedAiueq ‘1amo] EQUIBAA IV Auedwon saueINSU| [BUOKEN BQUIBAA IV f0]1):19)
sajenwy
a0 806'¢ qely pepun ‘ieqng 92201 ® P19Y| Bty BIIB(Q ‘pPeoy pnoyeo Iy ‘Buiping [eiiH v aoueJnsu| jeuonen Jbeg 1y q0V0
L6 19982 vewQ ‘0g1 eqeyly 'sogl xo8 O d ANVAWNOD SONVHNSNI 41ND YNIQYWW TV MOVD
1 &Ad Iuelepn v peyeny Iv rovo
v6 265t 1dAB3 ‘oseD Jeang (IN-13 JSeH Gi Auedwog soueinsu| ey v [140]
sajRIIWg
z.€99'¢s qely pauun 1qeyq nay ‘2L0E Xog O d ‘peoy Wodiy ‘Buipling asueinsu| BljYy Uiy Auedwos) asueinsu| BIYY Uy |y HOYD
89 0l¥'e eigely Ipnes ‘ZLElLL yrediy ‘sg6xog O d elgely ipnes 02 SNIVITHY v D0vD
8€ 99¢€'8Y yemny| ‘L1LOEL 18JeS ‘2091 X09 O d 199415 Jager-jy pawyy jemny M ¥ § 00 adueinsu| BI9|YY |y 20vD
Alojus] uewunssied
12 089l ‘ye|lewey ‘€CEL B8Ny UNOASEW |V ‘18815 IueqqeD Jeziy ‘2| Buippng dnoso suj ev|yy (9Iv) dnoig aoueinsu) R1IB|YY aovo
S04 {(¥)Q3LIWIT IDNVHNSNI SYIOV 60vD
L6 02 eusbiy ‘sobe ‘'g9/zL 9 W d ‘BulEep Of S100)} $1-Z1 ‘9SNOH SouBINSLIaY (VIY3DIN) IONVYHNSNITH NVYDIH4LY 90vD
06 566 '6EL 000010} ‘BOUB|qESEY) '$aSSNOA ABINOW PJEASINOY £E {00D0HOW) IONVHNSNITE NVOIEdY ¥ovD
04 Jd VI3V £0vD
gvLi'gl sejeaW] qely palun Igeyq nay '6¢g Xog Od 02 SNIMYNOILYN I8YHO NgyY LOVD
3 SSaIppY aweN Aoy

s10)pai) jo Aewwng



uouege ‘Inlieg

12 961 - \ajeiysy .N—. LZaLxog O d .wm:«m—z [v-ealy WNasny |euonen .«wwhw SN0 | GE Slayoig aduelnsulay _mhmcmo .w _m_o._mEEoO 300D
0z 0 AL 09 ADNYHNSNI ANHNOF10D aodo
N ‘119
20 161'8) G133 U8 'BUCISPIEW 18611 BUOIS J19MOT ‘8SNOH JUS) ‘UCISIAIQ S0UBINSUIBY S|8ssnig ANVYAIWOD IONYHNSNITH YNDID Y002
LT {¥) Q3LIWN TT3LSNVAIHD 80293
6Z prL'L uooiawe ‘ejencq ‘Jemg npamy ‘| SaoUBINSSY Seueyn 1010
26 pEZ'oL anbiqwezop ‘anbiquiezopy ‘olndey ‘salepue ¢¢ 0oyIp3 'g-6zg ezuaidw| ap eny anbiquezop WEHD 009D
£€222'C eusfly Jabjy ‘'ofiny JojaiA pieasinog v 3LAYNLNAW 33 ITVYNOILYN 3SSIvD zZ022
L06LL°0L uouBqgaT ‘ueg 'YsieIydy ‘08z.-91 X08 O d 'sueqe) Suipiing ¥yNS JONVHNSSYIH 30 ITvHINID ASSIVD 1029
06 985'91 ewably '00091 J9bly ‘peinOW syonopig eny gy HVYVvD 00292
€08 SNI 31V9SdOHSIg 9089
zZLe a11(in} 0D SNIVIIL Vg 4082
(z8 ¥99'9) OD IDNVYHNSNIGY 1S3 4 3082
66 81 SNI ANIY¥YW NDITHOL 8 HSILINEG aogo
LL 82Y uel] ‘UBJya] ‘/GLE] SNUBAY BOLY Z/ ‘URJ| JO BOURINSU| [B1USD NV 1IZVYHYN HIWIE 2099
00 90€'€Z uey) ‘uUBIY3] ‘€9EQ - GGLYL X089 O d ‘SAY Iwsie4 Jd 01 ON 00 IDONVHNSNE NvHl HIWIG 8092
8y ¥l aL1 ANYdWOD IONYHNSNI 3SIOTYE 509D
6% 12 a3Lwin (19} ve v089
9z LSH'El ) eishe[ep ‘uengen | 0/8 ‘ueminyosiad yeAelipm ‘LEP08 Xog O d ‘eseyeg uejer VISAYTIYW- 0D IDONVHNSNIEAY 1Ls349 1092
2Z 929 BIsiuny ‘stiun] 0801 ‘¥8F ON d 9 ‘07 np sabiag s87 “aduejsuo) ap 2e7 np any (SNIDINVYISI X3)SNIY 1S3 4 0090
G6 L£8'8 L1HOJSNYYL NOILYIAY INIHVYIN ¥XY ALYD
GZ \8¥ VITVLLQ INOIZVHNISSY rvo
6L €L QL1 0D SNI SYIS NvIgvdy JR-7e]
ZZ 668'S {088) dNOHD IONVHNSNI GvHY HLVD
00 £6€ HIMNITHIS ANYTIOH WYAHILSKHY 9LV
£6 952'¢l QL Gin) 3dodn3 oy E[Rve}
86 9¥L'EL a1 02 IONVYHNSNI LNI ZNYITIV JLV0
6111 Q17 IONVINSNI IVHINTD vXV awvo
00 LSE BISIUN | _m_::.r rdilv]% .m_cmt._:m_z apany Gl 25_4.& peyny s|ieninpyy sasueinssy Yivo
98 +0Z BISIuN] 'siun] ZO0L ‘8unsaled ap any 9 VIGIHHOVYIN STONVHNSSY 61VD
3 sSaippy aweN Aoy




08s QL7 02 SNI NVYOIdINWY 2 HSITON3 2030
vy C6b AINY THYLS ANN N3SIH3 2030
ob 108 1dABg 'ezi6) 'L 1LEZ] BalY IN¥O 1ess yepesson ‘sl Buiping asnoy ajuelnsuy| ipneg uendAbg S039D
88 265'0¢ ANYAWOD FONYEHNSNITH NVYILJAD3T 030
100 eAuay ‘iqoseN 'aAuQ SPISIBAIY 86 '9SNOH 8MV3 FONVHNSNITY vOlH4Y 1LSvd 2030
9% 62 adil 0D SNIYvYLs 319v3 L1030
¥t 901 Asdn] ‘Inquels| ‘9AnIASa) JOEPE 'ZG-Cb ON 1S9ppERD 8AjiASa) ‘ SV | SURINSEDY W {SNYHNSYIH ITIW) 100d 003 0030
09 bt YHVYSQO QL1 00 SNI WS4 YamOQa 200a0
2.0 INIEYW B JdId TYNLNW IHDIIYA 8040
sajeJiug
s eel qesy payun ‘legng ‘IS Baly 1egn( ing “188a1S YISy PN ‘LG 20|g - 1amo] Hno SoUBINSUIDY ' S8OURINSU| JiWE[S] 1Ieqn(] 5009
sejenuy
26 PE0°'L qely paiun legqng ‘Zz0E ealy e ‘peoy ebbiy v ‘Buipjing 09 9sueinsu) 1egng Auedwon aaueinsy| 1Ieqn(] $0an
1€ ZZB'EE JejeD ‘eyoq ‘LLLL x0g O d ‘ealy ewlen ‘peoy Buy O - 202 { 0 ¢ ©) Auedwo? soueinsu| eyoq £00d
96 992 Jeep ‘eyoq ‘peoy Bury D '£5656 x08 O d FONYHNSSY MNVE YHOOJ <0aoD
85 610"t uewO 'Z11 1B2SN ‘2001 'eady mny ‘Buippng o9 asueinsu| sejoyg Auedwon asuelnsu| Jeyoya 00as
L 112y ali in) 02 34 NIOYHNILOD 100D
¥S 120'4 3 TVININILNOOSNYHL INIDOYJINOCD S000
09 8v6 SIVINYHL SSY3IY 30 JNOD d020
LL SYP ANYIWNOD FONVEHNSNI VINQTOD DODO
092 aLrt{n) 09 SNI VINO10D 4009
89 6¥Z'L QD SNI INIFVYW B 314 YAQOAIHD 0030
0Z 91t SSV.Q 97139 FTYNCILYN 3SSIvD NOJD
Ge /61°) YN ‘NY9 LNG 'uoiybug ‘peoy uoisald £91-191 gv 39143AS 280 W02
00 08¢'21 eusbiN - oy jeuaunuod M03D
Fr A T SSVQO INNIINVHHI LIOTW JINOVIWOD rodo
| WARTA JONVHNSSY.G ISIVNVYE JINOVJWOD 1000
89 0F SSVY3IY 30 INNIIJ0HNT JINOVYINOD HO2O
06Zs 34d 371.d SSv3H 3J FINOVJWOD 5030
011§ 27d OO SSV NOINN TYIDHIANWOD 4000
3 SSaIppy aweN Aay




€ 620'S ANYANOD IINVENSNITY NYIHOM Z0MD
£9 £60°Z SHINOHD SNI OD+HNLSYA W M LOMD
68 v19'L eIpU| ‘020 00F lequiniy ‘Biep Aesiaxoey| SEpeyYlA JIS 'uBARYQ JOXEN | SYIMOHE IONVHNSNITY vacaar ooro
65 9465 ANYAWOD ONVHNSNITY DV $010
vz £82'2 AUODYONIS 40 dHOD IONVHNSNI £01D
90 | AL7HIAONNYH 40 0O | ¥3UNI zo1D
64 64 JONVENSNI ININYW ALINWIANI L0ID
0L 181 a1 (GiN) 02 ADNYHNSNIZH VNI 0012
G6 £€8'9 ANYANOID ALIVNSYD NOLSNOH 90HD
ot | Q3LIWN 39 10DT1IH SOHD
96 0VE'22Z Auewia9 ‘JanouueH £090€ ‘69 €0 L9 Xx08 O d OV SONNHIHDISHIANINY HIAONNYH 00HD
9Z 596°Z JONVHNSNI TTVHATIND 9099
G 181°9 ANYANOD FINVHNSNI NV aood
88 6¥9'F 0D FONVHNSNITH SANV LVIHO 2090
vZ ¥Z5') (3N) IONVHNSNITY SNV LVIHD 8099
ZE v9'801 Auewiss) ‘Uloy (290G ‘at Medeipapy w| VA0 T1D NHIZNOM ONITHIAD 8090
0L 19 Qyv| leseuss 2099
¥8 6¥1'E vdS INOIZYHNDISSY IMYHINTD G099
Y€ 21669 a1l (n) 2ISSY MYYINIO 090
0L Oom uouegan _uz.__mm .cwcm._r_"u{ .voomw—. xX0g O d SADAJBS DJUBINSUIDY jelsuacy mOOU
£ v05'86 YIONI 30 4402 SNI TVHINTO 109D
68 69L't al1 0D SNIFH LN3QIDOV TWH3NID 0092
1Z €6£'2 {HOINNW) ¥ONY YNOMNYHS V042D
vy 2 INIMVYW S 3414 IrNS 604D
LLSLL'L 9auel4 ‘Sued 600G/ ‘90UBACId 8P 8Ny 9F 9y vsd 2049
(£1 £9) MN ‘H10 L3S ‘UopuoT ‘1eads uoIun OgL-¥9| '9SNOH UOIIN QL ‘SBUBN 0/D all 02 FONVHNSNIZH NOD VA v040
£Z 06t°9EL Aoying ‘Inquens| ‘eAININSE L J9EYE “1G-E ON I1S9ppED 8AnjAsa) * S v | sueinseay I[N (NNOD)100d FONVYHNSNIAY Hiv 4d €040
£8 96€°61LE Aaxn] ‘inquess| ‘8Anjnse ] Z9EVE “LG-Ef ON 1SeppeD 9ANjIASa] * § v | suesnsesy Iy 700d IDONVHNSNIZY Hiv 4 0040
v8 12 ai1 02 SNITVHINID $$30X3 Y032
0€ LGS SAAOTVSYLIND3 6030
3 sSaIppY aweN Koy




85 6821 JONVHNSNITE av3W d0WD
96 871 paywin saueinsu| Agjsuiepy O0ND
90 686 yony sebingebpep NOWD
GE /806 JWANDITSNI T 30 FJONVHNSSY I113NLNAW WOWD
L0 82E'051 Auewiag ‘uayaunyy ZOgO8 ‘0Z €1 OF YIBNSOd ‘201 agensuibiucy) OO0 FONVHNSNITH HIINNW rOWD
cE Pl 9 MODSOW 10WD
LZ 2Z1L'88L 1dABT ‘eziD 1S 400 V v ANYANOD IONVYHNSNI HSIW 90WD
i €£6'91 Aexun] ‘Inquels| ‘BAIASa ) L9EPE '2G-C ON PeD 3ANIAsa ) FONVYHNSYIY IMIN J0ND
6% L9 BIQEJY IPNES ‘LSPL L UPBAIY ‘ZOEZ X0E O d '1880S JBeYIRE W |y Jomo] oining VS ANVAWOD IDONVHNSNI ITNOA3INW J0WD
G/ 008'81 N 'dNZ SIWD ‘WeYNIM 19341G PUBIMSN ‘8SnoH 8A0I9) 1stuadie) Ang o/ (853 9) AL HSHYW 60WD
SE S80'89 MM ‘dNZ BNID 'XaS83 'LWEBUIAA 18811 peIMaN 'aSnNoH 8A0ID) A3LINIT HSYUYW SOWD
89 29g't MM A0S WEDT ‘uopuoT '1eas yainyouay Q| 171 SYIMOHE IONVHNSNI LIHGVIN 90NWD
GC LEE Q1700 SNI TYNOILYNYILNI 13HMEYIN SOWD
GECLO) UaWa A ‘BBUES '$RZZ 194015 UaqnZ Iy ‘Buiping 0 su| Uswa qalep Auedwon aosueinsu| UsWaA qaJBK ECOWD
£E vig 34 NVISAVIVIA LOWDO
L0 88F'Y avHy3Ig Y TYNOILYN NYISAVIVIA ooWO
629 02 SNI WILIFYIW 7TNH ONY NOGNOT HOD
orQ AINVHNSNI TIVHNI3IAVY3 20710
90 Zec YIv.L.A D20S ITVIZHOSNOD v 4010
8 v01L vS JAHOONQI V1 30710
09 tv Sldvd 30 SSV S30 NOINN, aolo
Y2 St SlHvYd 30 SSV S3A NOINN Y012
056 0D SNI SYISHIAD % NOANOT 60710
90 064 '6S SYALIEMHIANN SAAOTT 90710
S 1SE BISIUN] ‘SIUN €501 "2e| np Jabiaq sa7 'essauynoT oe eny ‘iled |3 ejgnawi| N3ISINNL QAOT 010
16 L0¥'C 8JUBld 'Z X8p8) SueW 97 61022 "UCAD BUpURXI|Y PIEARINOY €€ SSY SNYW NA S31M3INLNAW S37 €010
¥0 9 07) 93UBINSU| S13pEaT FAVR )
vl 6¢ ASIVONYHA NOINNTIH v 101D
Zl vav OdWVS VA NINIVNIASIA ¥OMO
LE9LLV'IZ Hemny| ejes g00¢l '69.x08 0 d ANYJWOD FONVHNSNI LIVAMNA 200
3 SSaIppYy swenN Koy




80 950'clL al1 YAYS 02 AONVHNSNIIH LoD
sSojediwg qedy pajun .r_mE_mcv_
LY 8LZ'E IV SeY ‘900§ EoJY |@ayyeN |v 18aig eezar [v ‘Buipiing suj JEN YRWIBYMY SEXOD IJONVENSNI TYNOILYN HYWIVHN TV Svd 004D
a0 L 2AUBINSSY 3I3I12UC IVUJBAISSBIS mOn_O
€5 Skl {(3n) MeA elolyed 80dD
a1 wom__v BUIYD JO 0 aauelnsu| m.m_aomn_ 20dD
0t ¢ oJURINSSY |iE9d 90dD
69 ¥GL 02 SSY IVILN3IANdd 50dD
6L v¥lL SNI IVIONIAQHD ¥0d0
£56 Q3LINIT IINVHNSNI NVYIWLHOd £0d2
1S ¥l (NOQNO1} 2119Nd.SSY XINIOHdJ 10dD
61 192 VISINOANI ¥SYT ISNVHNSY L d 004D
6L ¥v9 (ealoy)su| Je 2 an4 [BWBLO 100D
¥E GZE P11 02 Su| Sule UB3IO 90092
62 £25'02 aLl1 SNI NOINN SY3ISH3IA0 5009
9z ¥l gl 440-NNd 02 SNINCIHO $000
p¢ GZE al1 092 SNI INHVYIW NY320 2009
59 622 ueplor ‘gLl | VBWWY '€8EGZE X0g O d ‘UBWWY Of ‘Me(y uig pi[eyy uresnyly jeqer 09 SNI SISVO 0002
09 vmm_m SOUBINSU| JNYUDUIAA YIINION YOND
Q¢ 2.8 JaydIsian mc_OEwm:( LIDISPION mOZO
G6 019 YIHIDIN 460D SNI LYN - OJIN 8OND
£8 08€'L Q0 92URINSUIDY MBN LOND
i€ 02 SNI INIMYW 2 3d1d NOddIN 90ND
£8682'9 UBWIQ ‘ZL | 1BMNY ‘WNIND ‘206Z ‘£99Z ABM | 1814 9SNOH BJBAA IV uewQ ‘ 00 SVUBINSSY BIPU| MBN SOND
10 L1 Jemny ‘ZL0C1 1BJES '6FL1Z BalY bueyg v 192415 Jn0g |v Jemo] yeduel) (yemny|} 09 sauRINSU| [NJBNE | [euoleN YOND
BlURZuUE |
9 802 .Em_mw 53 .ie .#omm X080 d _Emm_mw s3ieqzZl .mmsoI SIUBINSU| 8NUBAY IOWES eluezue| jo >CMQEQO SOUBINSU| |EUOHEN EOND
1Z 10€'L1L 1dAB3 'e219 1S MOQ Y Y 1dAD3 40 09 IONVHNSNI TYNOILYN LOND
Ll 09t Pl (uonepinbr}ay § SNI IVL MOW HOWD
S0 008’481 (jood 124} IONVYHNSYIH (MW DOWD
3 ssalppy aweN Aay




L€ 9E0'sy ewably ‘s1ably 00091 ‘Unowxy uag ‘Dile /81 M_ g Y3y 13 JONVHNSSY YidIDTV 1SNYlL $010
ueder
+Z 220'9 ‘04301 '19Z BAIYD Iys-eqy) ‘ny-eweyiy esexeN -1 '‘Buipjing ofiey onjo) ueynyep Q117 092 SNI 3414 8 ANV OIMOL 2010
082 a3 lINIM WOD3INIL 101D
66 ¥19°'C BIQEIY IPNES 'GGYL L PBAIY ‘99207 x0d O o 20UBRINSS| DIWE[S| [OJeXE] 001D
¥ 1EE'8 ANI @dv¥093401S D0sSD
96 812'¢ JONYHNSNI ANIHYIN 8 3dI4 STNYd 1S d0s?d
Sl 1664 3d ASIVINYYS IWANONY 3131008 00sD
90 952 v dS SSVIQ3ITVAYN 208 NOSD
95 L1 21d STADNYHNSNI XN YIANYAS WosD
08 722'2 SNI Va9 ? NOILYIAY IHOJYONIS 7089
L€ 659 VS SIONVAHNSSY.A IL3ID0S vuNd3s A0SO
LL 16E'SE JONVHNSSYIH HOOS roso
96 v {(N) SNIIVHINID ONVIHIZLIMS 10SD
gt me.v un_>mm .mN_O ._xxoD LZ2X0g 0 d .mN_mu U2gsSsSapueyow-I3 .uw ISIOW [oWey paweyow Le >cmanO aJueInsu| _mcmO Nmzw n_OmwO
¥l L uvLs aoso
6¢€ L all 02 SNI 3WVYHG IHIHJS 2082
P BEL'L VIAIY dNOHD YWIHOS 60SD
Zl Z58'6Y BISIUN| ‘siunj £/01 ‘62 X008 O d ‘Nsiejdiuoy ‘snusay ueder g\ SSYIY 330 INNIISINNL 3131208 208D
88 GEP'661L sajelws qely panrun ‘'yelieys ‘g6l x0g Od Auedwon aosuesnsu) yelieysg S0SD
1T 609 uouegal 1ISg '66¥991 19841S QEYSUD PENO4 ‘g V¥ %I0Ig £ 19jua) 02pa9 7Y'S 80ueINSSY 2JUNdas 0SO
19 0Z all 09 SNINOITHSILLOOS £0SD
80 £85'¥9 Auewsss ‘subolo) ‘0906 '8 Wedelpaiy W) SNNYIHDISHIAMONY HOOS L0SD
0S vt 02 SNI'Z ALIHNS IINVIISN 604D
61 ¥88 a1l dHOD YINYH1SNY SNI3Y 80uD
¥ 812'S aL1 (ILAVISY dHOD LANYIN SNIZY 204D
0S 88994 JINVHNSNIIH TVAOY 9040
8S /Z€'S SNI JONVITIVNNS B TVAOY G0MD
ag 1 a1 INFDNYHNSNE INOLSHIAIN #0HD
szl all 09 SNIS3IWVHL 43AIY 04D
3 SSalppyY IueN >mv_




00°260'088'Z

Burjeo] seuyu3 617

{00 £65'629) sjuaw)snipy uonenieasay JoN 1022
vt 6EC dNOYD IONVHNSNI HOIBNZ 0020
2zl 268'L dHOD NOINN NH3LSIM £OMO
¥S ¥reE'L 03 FONVHNSNI SSIMS JNHLHALNIM 20MO
81 9v6'C NN ‘YL Ldl IOHNS ‘yoimsd] '199ngs sielld Q3aLIne S LOMO
0¥ 10921 ANYdWOD FONYHNSNI YEIVM 00MO
6/ vv9 SOYNO3S 30 VIHNYJWGOD TYSHIAINN Yono
48 88 ANYAWOD FONVHNSNI TYSHIAINN €onod
99 060't YdS SSVIY 10 INVYITYLI INOINN zono
6¥ 82¢'88 MN ‘NV8 13 ‘uopuo? 18ang |j9sueiy 69 Al SHIHNOHE IONYHINSNI A3 LINN LON9
£9 06V’ $39-SONNYIHIISHIAMNINY NOINN 00No
86 8LY'Y TYNOILYNYILNI HADIMNIHL 92010
29 0L HIAHJISHIAANIONY YOILLNYILYSNYHL 4010
Lt 659 {ONVTIOH) YdS YOILNYILYSNYHL 3010
[A 34 A D HIANIODIM L UVVNITIOL aoio
28 29¢ (OAMOL) SNI OANOL 3010
¥S aL11(dn) 02 IDNVHNSNITY VOL 8012
64 9€€°4 QL7 0D ADNYHNSNITH AHOLOIA THL Y010
€8 88E aL1 O3 SNIVAON Vdd3Ll 6010
81 80E'9 SNITVNOILYNYILNI ¥OILTvE-OAdL 4012
Z0 1£S°ELL uieiyeg ‘eweuepy ‘Z000L x08 O d FONVHNASNI TYNOILYNHILNI 1SNHL 5010
3

ssalppy

IJWeN

Koy




te 562 05 0Zr'6Y 00 491 000 o ¥ 0L L 05 0 wney 1oL
T 00 0SE'E [ T34 008 0z 6 000 09 c S)essY jO UopRsTeY
88 122 00 5S€ 091 000 or t 000 0z o S199Q HCoE  £0E
LL GEE 00 0¥ or L 000 080 000 080 iessy Bupnsy) Buundeg Bukinuep| Zogf
58 £5T 005252 086 000 0z 000 09z SIOFFY JO VONESIRRY 00E
6 ZCE 00 189'L o1 €z [T ore oLy 00 04 suoneBnseau|
FL BLE 0S 122 06 } 000 [ 4] 050 oL siopeng Yup sBunedsyy 90z
oF 262 00 Z9¥ 4 00§ 000 08t oze 000 WO Aojebasasu £0Z
00 0§t 00 0¥t oro 000 [ or 0 000 spodey vaud 102
TLBEE 05 L08S 0B S 008 DEY 090 069 suonebnsasuy 002
¥ ¥0Z 00 £P8'E [T XT8 000 oLl oo 001 [0} PRI
05 L6 05 8L 0Z0 000 006 oLO oLo SI0KPAIY POINDGSUN 605
00 061 0056 6s 0 000 0so 000 0o o sbunea p0S
00 064 00 8¢ o0zo 000 4] 000 0o sullel) |ONpaIs  Z0S
oz 05069 ¢ 08 it 000 002t 000 060 sloypess 00S
a0 05t 00510t 06z 000 000 062 000 sioyey oyoedg osu)
00 0SE 00510} 062 000 000 082 000 oyads eseD 009
¥ 90¢ 05 1Z8'SE or 601 000 05 6¥ 00 ¥Z 06 5¢ Buiuueld ¢ VORRISIMIUPY
86 B2y 05940 Z 08¢ 000 000 oLl 0L¥ SI0IRIC LI UOSRT) Z0L
L8 1€ 00699 | 0z L 000 0L € 0se 000 Bununoody eseD) gii
L0658 0seIez 089 000 ot L 080 0L¥ ooumdwo] AGinels 8oL
[1:3-r4 0s8re e 08 5 000 iz 0se ot Bunsodey Aximms L0t
se52e 0S6ZZ ¥ 00 EL 000 oLe 000 069 Buueyd esed 01
00 054 00 68 oz 000 oz ooo 060 wowsleuey esed po}
00 0S¢ 00 565 oL 000 000 [:73Y 000 uohewwoju) punaibyieg €01
 vre 00 kv E ool oo ose 174} 08¢ weunuoddy 201
8t 182 00 8EZ | ove 000 092 080 0z dp 0% oARERSIUMIPY  LOL
v 5L€ 0§ 962 8 09 ¥Z 000 oLt 0oL 0sEtL Buruglg g voneRsUAUPY Q0L
(3) oyey }ng uoddng sjrUOIS3)j014

Apnoy eBrisay (3) 1800 euny SINOH RIOL 7 BuUnSISTY 101USS OO 1oBouey Jeupeg UOTIIUNZ WO JO UO[RILIESEID

9 xipuaddy

910z Auenuep | 0} §10Z Joqwasaq ¢ wolj pouad ay) 40} sisAjeue awi|




10) pajUN0I9e &l seiqel] xe) Judunuicdde)scd [ Duunsua pue SWINGEI JUBADR) JO LUOISSILLGNS
SWOJSNT g SNUBASY WH WOL 0} SUDIIEIILUNWIWOD JUenbasgns pUe UoNEIYIoU (BHIU|

uonised xey s,Auedwor) auyy o) Bunejes Buuayieb ucneuuou e e} uaunuicddy 1sod FA N

sa|ny (JuBlpUDWE) AOUBNOSU| U1 UlIM BOUBRIOTIE Ul $SIBLLINSS 99 SIO1RIISILILLDY JUIOr BU) Jo uoneedald Buypg 1Ll
5500014 Ul }OM, JO SISAleuy

SO{14 JO SMOKDY Jauped pue J0joalg Mmonay 601l

AlESSa09U pawaap se ssaud [BUCIIPPE pUe $119Ze0) WoPUcT U SIUSWIISINaARY aoueldwon Aginiels 801

¥non pue sauedwo) Jo JeiysiBay 8y je Bully ‘suoppesd 0 woda ssauboud Aloineys Buuedasd pue Buryeig
Bunaaw sio)pald [ejiul 8Y) Jo swodno ay) Bupuebos sioypaud o poday
uonenswwpe ay) jo asodind Atoinie)s ay) Bunaiyoe Joy siesodoud siojensiuiwpy JUIOF 8y} Jo uoneledald

sanedwon jo Jensibay ay) Yyim Buily pue suiegy JO JUSWAIEIS JO MBNEY Buipoday Aoinjels 201
Spi003] (Wa)SAS JUalBDEUB 8580 [EWaN) S| DUIPUSUIE pUe BulliBjuepy
puoq AIC)NIE)S \SI0JBIISIILIPY JUIO JO MOnaI 21pONSd|  SPI0OS8)N JO 8OUBUBIUIBKY 901

sosodind uoijensiulLIpe avelyoe 0} Uessadau syse) aininy jo Buuue)g

ABajess pue Buluueid aunyny ‘asea Jo SNJBIS SSNISIP 0} YE)S  SI0jed)siunupy Yl sbBunsew senbey

sjeudoudde ase ABajens pue ssas0id ainsua o) sioskpe 26 yim uonelnsuos Buobup

sasodind uonelsiLILIpe anaiyae 0] ABajens jo uojeuawnaop BuioBuo pue uonemnULO) [ENIU] Buiuue|y asen [=y]1

syse} ajeudoidde o) psubisse yeis ajeudosdde aiNsus 0] SLUBAUISHIOM ISED JO MOWY

s21epdn Sniels pue sisiyosyD

sainpasod juawsbeuew aseos [ewsjul Y Buihjdwo ewabeuepy ssen 0L

abeJ0)s pue SpJOJ8) JIUCIID2I9 JO [BABUS) ‘SpI0Jal puB S%00g Auedwod Jo uoneao| Apjuapl

sauiBus yoseas ypasn) Aued pug pue asnoH saluedwon woy sBully pue sJUNOaJeE Jo BASUTY

s|iejap Jo)gsp ‘aoueinsul o) Bunejas uolELLIOUI *YUB JB YSED/SIOSSEE JO SIeISD ‘SUIBYE JO Wawdes

10} SUNO29E Juswabeuew ‘spelep 10)pasa Buipniow ‘pajeidwo? aq o} Buruodes pue Buiy AI0INYels SiEUS O) ucleuLopl (e jo Buusyles|  uoneuuc) punquByoeg €01
YO PUB Wi d 'HNOD ‘SI0j3alN] ‘SJapjoyaieys ‘sioppasn ‘saiuedwor) Jo JensiBoy syl o) SUoneayiou (e uawuioddy 20l

uDIjBLLICUI Jo}Ipa.D [eausb apnaud o} leuod gam dn Bunes Japisuoy

He1s 1ay) pue siclensiuiupy ey} Ag paunoul awy Buisdjeue pue Buipiosey

GO0z usteinbey SIBLOIIoRI4 AJUSAIOSU| LM 9OUBRIODIIE U1 UOISSILIGNS PUE UDIEND[ED puoq AIOINE]S SIOIRNSILIWPY JUIor
S)SI08YD UOBISPISLOD [B01Y)e pue Buuspune] A3uUow Ue jOo Manal 2IpoLad| Buiuue)d 3 uoneisIuwPpY 0oL

Busued pue uogensiunupy

aagesiep|

m o | e e e i e e e e e e i e+

s1ojeSiuIwpy ay) Aq ‘usyepapun aq o} pajedidjjue pue ‘ua)epapun SaljiAl}oe o) apinb aAnelseN

q xipuaddy



xe) uonesodios pue | wA uawuiodde aid jo menay xe| jusunuioddy aud 018
esue Aew 12} senssi sefojdws Aue Yim Buijeap pue seakojdwa jouuo) jo snieys Buinosyd sesioidwzg 805
291} WILLIDD SJO)IPaID J0) DUy A1ojnie)s jo uonedwod
{suppew Aoinie)s pue Abojeyys ases ‘sBupsescud jeBs) ‘suonmosal e)) sjeudoidde se sjIWWOD SI0)IPaL) 40 ercidde Bunjees
Buipodas juanbasgns pue sbBuileawl 3OS SIOHPAI] 1B JoUBpUS)Y
(pejurodde sajwwod ji} sBuesw saRIWWOD SIOHpa) 10} uonesedaid pue Buluue|d SANIWIWON SI0JIpaL) S0S
[ ssonpaio Jo SSE|O 2U0 5)@ 90URINSUIAI] SWIB|D JO}IPAID JO UcleaIpripy
waisAs sdi otuo Buibibo| ‘swiejo Joppaud jo meney
suoydals) ‘jrewa‘ysod Aq siojpaid woy sauanb ooy pe yim uosiel) Buiobup
suuo; Bunes ‘sus)sibos ssuepusie ‘sepuabe ‘Buneaw ,SI0)PaID eIkt IOy SJUBSLINSOP Jo uonesedaid S0P 00S
S10})IpBID)
sjuewesinbal uonenbal
V04 pue yad ©1 @duaseype Buipnioul spousd Aioinje)s ugim uone|sifio| pue uonenbas juessiad |8 yim aoueidwod sinsud o) 9onpe eban
suawsaibe Buranosino pasodod Aue GuipseBal Yy d Yim uosier]
uaNepapun suonessprsuod Buipuetal yidd G} UDIJEWLYUCS PUE SUCIEIBRISUCS (| ASuanDg
<i0}Ipald 0} WnjaJ Joj wsiueyssw uonnquisip Buiprefal w4 pue vyd eyl yim Buisier
ajeudoudde s1 ABael}S UoNRNSIUILPY aINsua 0} (YD4 PUE Yud) serpoq AoienBal yum aauapuodsauod Buiofuo pue uonensuod ayoeds asen 009
ayvedg ese)
(oM aniiebnsasun uou) Auedwos a4} 0} DUNEJR) S101081I0 2Y) Yim @Juapuodsalod auoydsis)/ewl
soiped pug pue siojsang Aq pepnoid uoieuuou Bumenas ‘Gunuud ‘Bunsenbay SI01DaUI YHAA UOSIEn 20/
(pewodde y1) sanwwos SI0UpsID) JG S1UND22E sjuawded pue sidiedey Buissasoud pue Guuedald suawied g sidivoay gL
SIUNDI2E jueq pue Sd) Buyouosay SUDNBIIDUDITY Rueq It
s)unodJe Culieeq 1Saeiul ajul spun) e2ed 0} JapUo Ul SHueq Yim oudpuodsalo)
sapuaung oyvads ur spuny Buipjoy Bupniow sUNCooE jueq Jo uonensiwpe Buiobuo pue dn-jas [eNW)
SIUNO22E Yueq ased jo Bulued)
uonBASIuIpE WaYsAs Sununodoe Asuanjosu Bununosoy esen all
mawnai pue uonanpaord Juawnaop Buipnou ‘sBuyssw waxa pue jewaiw Joj uoneiedaly sBuijaap Shl

Bujuueid pue uogens|uIwWpyY

‘uopdudseq; spod sishieuy




S19 Y SI01q9P Jo uonesijee Joj Abejens Guisauby sjgeq yoog €0E

SI0}qap UONDSjO0 ') S17) YNM UOSIEl| BUIohUQ

suno3oe yueq ubiaioy woy spuny Jagsuel) o} ucuBosey Asuanjosu) yn Buipiebes yn ey jo eprsino suonaipsunl ul osnpe [eBst LIm asier $198SY JO uonesiesy 00e
$}9SSY JO UORES||eaY

9861 19V uopeoyienbsig

siojoang Auedwon) su) Yitm SJUBPIOIZE Ul Yodal Jo uoissiwgns pue uoiyeiedaud 's10joang Aq pa1a|diuoa salreuuonsanb jo manay suoday vaao 102
uonebnsaau Buunp aoue)sISSE alinhal ABul JBY} SISREW AUE U0 sjuabe yo-uru pue siosihpe [eba) Yim ssien

paJsinbas uonoe juanbasgns Aue pue siege s Auedwod ay) o siRUNbua Jayun} yim Jsisse 0} (areudosdde ) siou1jos JonIsu|
(Aue )1} s101ipa10 AQ PapHoUId UOIJBULIQILI UO UCIIJE PUE MKWy

vonebinsaaw Jayuny annbas Aew jey) sianew Aue Anuapl o) Auedwod ay) JO SPIOJAI puB SHOO JO MY

uoinoe aypny axe) ajeudoidde assym pue Auedwos ay) Jo SIEYE Uoed}SILIWPY aid ay) o uonebisaau|

si0p0anp Auedwod 0] salreuuonsanh pUB SI3J1a] JO UCISSILGNS pue uoleledald suonebisany 002

suopebpsoau|

E.’._aﬂt N N

e ————



Appendix E
Additional information in relation to Administrators’ fees

1 Fee Basis

The Adminustrators are seeking to agree the basis of ther remuneration in this case as time
properly spent by them and therr staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company This appendix
includes details of the work the Admnistrators propose to undertake and the expenses the
Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

Where a time cost basis 1s being sought, this will include the Administrators’ fees estimate,
which also provides details of the hourly rate or rates the Administrators and their staff propose
to charge for each part of that work and the time they anticipate each part of that work will
take

Our initial fee estimate covering the period ending 3 May 2016 1s set out on the next page
Given the uncertainties referred {o elsewhere in the Proposals, the estimate of the
Administrators’ remuneration 1s only for an imtial period of 6 months (1 e for the penod
ending 3 May 2016), by which time, the full extent of the work required of the Administraters,
exient of the interaction required between the Administrators and the run-off agent and the
extent of any matters ansing from the Administrators’ review of the Company’s affars and
the conduct of its business in the period prior to Administration 15 likely to be apparent As
referred to in the Proposals, it 1s anticipated that a Committee will be formed and in those
circumstances, addiional information will need to be provided to the Committee before a

resolution agreeing the basis of the Administrators' remuneration 1s approved

We consider that it may be necessary to seek further approval under the Insolvency Rules to
exceed the fees estimate included with this report and to seek approval for subsequent

penods




00 ZZZ'6PT 0s 818 000 0s Z8¢ 00 65T Q0 LLL SiNoH [ejoL
0y vit 0S ZL9'bY 0s 291 000 00 06 00 0§ 0522 $]0SSY Jo uojjesijeay
16 8.2 0s ZE0'9L 0 L% 000 00 0¢ 00 02 0S4 si0qaq]  €0g
vl ese 05 /8Z'vL 0525 000 00 0€ 0051 05 £ sjessy bulnsiy ‘Buunodeg ‘Bupmusp Zog
14 XA X4 05 /82'FL 05 ¢S 000 000t 00 S 052 sjassy JO uonesiedy 00¢
6 94T 00 588'6Z 00 Z01 000 00 05 00 62 00 €2 suoleblysaAu)
L6 €ET 00 sgy'l 00 Ze 000 0052 oot 0oe spoday vaao L0z
00 02g 00 00v'2e 0004 000 0052 Q0 g2 00 02 suonebgsaay 002
8t Z62 00 S6E'DE 00 +01 0040 00 05 00 €€ 002 sJojIpeld
00 682 00 068'2 000} 000 005 00 € 002 xe| jauguieddy 8 0LS
£€ 828 005LL'vL 00 S 000 0061 00§l 00 Sl (pajuiodde 4} sapLIIcD SIONPBXD)  SOS
08 652 00 0£L'2L 00 6¥ 000 00 0g 0051 00y sJoupery Q0S
80 £6¢€ 00 21Z8'6 00 SZ 000 002 008 0051 sielie |\ oiyivedsg ese)d
pb £8€ 00 LSP'E 006 000 00l 0ne 005 SUOIEIaPISUCD pue senssi LIOEINDay 109
05 86¢€ 00 9.€°9 Qo0 9t 000Q ool 008G 00 0L YO PUB Wdd 94} Yl M UCIBJIUNUALCD 009
tZ6le 0S5 Z0S'vEl 00 0St 000 0¢< Z61 00 ivl 05 0LL m:_:cn_n_ 2 uopessiuwpy
02 £5¢ 00 SrZ'EL 0s i€ 000 052 00 G} 00 Gl SI01034] Yupa uosier] 2oL
vizZle 00 S65'S 00 1€ 000 00 se 006 001 sjuawfed g sidieoay gLl
g2 ocge Qo 12e'L 0¥ 000 Qo1 00z 001 SUOIEIIOUCDTY ued LLL
96 S02 00 0896 00 LY 000 Q0 o 00s 002 Bununoddy ased gLl
LPSLE 00 G2L°0L 00 zZ¢e 000 00 0L 00 Sl 002 sbuneay GLI
61 99¢ 00SEL'S 00 02 000 0001 00¢ 00s xe] auuoddy 1sod  ZLL
£l £52 00s20'C 008 000 00S 00e oot Bupg 111
£€ t0E 05 Lva'9 0522 000 Q0 0L o0s 052 souenducy AlONEIS 801
1S iv2 0S /66°CL 05 ¢S 000 00 sE 0001 0§ L Sunuoday loyniels 201
£E Ove 05 208'L 05 L 000 00s ooe 050 SpIodTY JO AdueuBUE 90t
16 ¢5€ 00 0L¥'6l 00 SS 000 00 0L 00 8¢ 00 0C Buuey] ased GOl
6¢ 2S¢ 00 0EE'C) 00 G¢ 000 00§ 0002 oo ol Jawebeugy asen 0L
18 89¢ 00 106'S co9l 000 00t 00 0t 006G uonewsou punosbyoeg £01
19 £2¢€ 00 SS8'v 0o GL 000 005 00S 006 wawuieddy  Zol
vl 9lE 00¢€12'2 002 000 00¢g o 00t dn-jas sajensiupy  LOL
19 €£TE 00 0Z¥'6L 00 09 00 0 0002 0002 0002 Buiuuey 'g uoiensILIPY 001
(3} ey ;ejs 1roddng S{BUOISS8J0.1d
Ao ebeioay (3) 509 oy $incH jejoyt ¥ sjueIsssy Joiuas BYIO 40308417 laupied uoRouUNg NI0A4 JO UOREBIYSSE]D

910Z ARy € 01 6102 Jequedaq p polied ayj 10)
2JEWIISO 88} [EIHUI ,SI0JRI}SIUIWPY



2 Expenses

Below I1s a table which outhnes the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are
kely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affars We will provide an update to
creditors in our future progress reports

; Estimated total |,

! Notes |

Provider Activity and nature of expense :Date of Instm.u:tlcmf Fee basis cost (£) |

1 07-Dec-15| Timecosts | 50,000 1
Coaley (UKILLP 1 7 sistance veth imvestigations 07-Dec-15 Time cosls 75 000 1
Assistance with investigations Not yet instructed Time costs 25,000 2
Erskine Chambors Assistance with Court directions Not yet instructed Time cosls 25,000 2
Charles Taylor Estimated run-off agent costs Not yet instructed| Time and matenals - TBC 175,000 3
Seraces Limited Assislance with prowsion of
information for proposals 22-Dac-15| Time and matenals - TBC 1,485
Corporation tax retums, VAT Estimated foe - ime costs
Accountants advice Not yel instructed _______ cap ', 5,000 4
Total estimated expenses

NB The above fees and expenses are exclusive of VAT

Notes to the Expenses Schedule

1 The Administrators' choice of Cooley (UK) LLP ("Cooley”) as therr legal advisors was

based on their known expenence n the fiald of insurance and reinsurance

The regulatory requirements of the Company whilst in Administration need to be clanfied
and considered, and due to Cooley's understanding of such matters, the Administrators

will seek their ongoing advice to ensure they are comphant with PRA and FCA regulations

Due to the complex nature of a number of matters that may require further mvestigation,
and due to the experience of Cooley in such matters, the Administrators believe that they
are best placed to perform this work

Fees will be on a time cost basis, and for the purposes of the Estimated Expenses
Schedule ("EES") have been estimated The actual quantum of such costs will be

dependent upon the number and complexity of matter instructed upon

2 It s anticipated that advice from Counsel may be required durning the first 6 months of the
Administration in respect of investigations into the Company's affars prior to the
Administration, and where necessary, direction from the Court for matters such as an

alternative distnbution mechanism as an alternative to a Scheme of Arrangement

Erskine Chambers acted for the Company in the Pre-administration penod, and in respect
of the applicatton to Court for the Administration Order Due to therr detailed knowledge of



the Company, should assistance be required, it 1s anticipated that they will be instructed
to act

3 Charles Taylor acted for the Company i the run-off of thewr remsurance business Due to
their pre-existing knowledge of the Company’s business, and subject to our comments in
relation to our current discussions with Charles Taylor elsewhere in this report and
proposals, we anticipate that they will be instructed to act as run-off agent in this regard

4 Specialist accounting advice will be sought to assist the Joint Admimistrators with the
Company's pre and post appointment tax affairs (corporalion tax and VAT) A general
provision for advice has been included Once the company's current tax status s further
understood, the choice of accountant wil be based upon their expenience in dealing with

any outstanding matters

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Associate The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the expernence requirements of the assignment Qur charge
out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their expenence level

We are not proposing to utiise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supples of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external prninting, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are included

in the table of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basts such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage



We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this
firm

Disbursement

Postage At cost
Photacopying 15 pence per sheet
Travel (car) 45 pence per mile

Separate approval will be sought for the authornsation of the re-charge of this firm's Category

2 policy on the re-charge of these disbursements

Based on the information available to us, we consider that the below disbursements will be, or

are likely to be incurred in dealing with the Company's affairs

Disbursement "Category" Basls of expense
. ss - L3 - . -

iiEstimated tota! cost!’

Notes

o . i S 3 B S
Statutory advertising 1 Direct cost 984 1
Admirnistrators' bond 1 Direct cost 2,700 2
Land Registry fees 1 Direct cost 4 3
Insurance of assels 1 Direct cost Unknown 4
Storage 1 Direct cost 500 5
Meeting rooms 1 Direct cost 550 (3]
Postage 1 Direct cost 3,650 7
Travel 2 Intemal cost 200 8
Photocopying 2 _Intemal cost _____| 1,500 g
(Total estimated expenses __ 10,088

NB The above dishursements are exclusive of VAT

Notes to the Disbursement Schedule

1 Statutory advertising - this 1s a statutory requirement in accordance with Insolvency

Legislation

2 The Administrators' bond 1s a statutory requirement based on the value of assets held in
the Company at the date of the Administration Order In the event that further realisations

are made, the statutory bond will ncrease, as will the premium payable

3 These fees relate to a search at HM Land Registry in relatton to the clanfication of

ownership 1ssues in relation to certain registered property

4 The Company has no known physical assets that require insurance cover If any assets
come to light, insurance at the prevailing rate will be payable

5 The Company's books and records are largely held electromically, but a provision has been
made in the event that physical records are located and have to be stored with an off site
storage provider




6 An estimate for the use of meeting rooms has been provided for Such meetings may be
for those of the creditors committee (if appointed) and meetings with professional and

other advisors in addition to the imtial meeting of creditors to consider our proposals

7 Postage has been estimated in regard to the number of creditors of the company and a

provision for general postage
8 Travel will consist of reimbursement to staff for rail and taxi fares in attending meetings

9 Photocopying and printing will be charged at 15 pence per A4 sheet and for the purposes
of the EES has been estimated assuming 10,000 copies

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of Roflings Oliver LLP charge-out rates for this assignment effective 1 Apnl 2015
1s detalled below Charge out rates are reviewed annually and are subject to change with effect
from 1 April 2016

Rate (£ per hour}

Partner 445
Director 350
Manager 270
Associate 120-190

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes



swooy Bunasyy

Buisuaseguooete |

janey

(3) pebieya s3s0)

SILOZ Jaquad

1€ O 5102 umnouwo g WwoJy uo_..wm ucumum:_onamohm o

Buikdosajoy pue Bunuiig

juBWesINg sIfl

3 Uy

00 Zov 0% L80'0L oz ¥6) Q00 0991 119 4 06 rElL SINOH oL
gt St 05285 1) 06 82 oo ol 0o 0% 52 suoneBiseau|
FFR- 054892 059 oo [+ 000 L33 sioeng yum sBuneey poz
00 S¥¥ 03006 8 00 0T oeo 000 o] 000z sucyebnseay) 0oz
o0 Cre 00 EFE an oo oro 000 090 HONPMY
00 061 00 9.L aro i 1] ar 0 0o 000 suoisued ||g
00 S¥r 00 292 090 oo 000 oo g o KIONPOIT LA USHENUNLALIGD  LOS
0 L68 00 LE)'99 oL 99k noq 741 11 J oF g1 B ld ¥ UIpY
00 St¥ 05 954 0Ll [+[+]] 0o oo Gl Buwd $unoooy  OLL
00 061 0oy L 094 ]+ 1] 08 4 oC g o0 Buuueid ased goL
POELZ 00 E6L'L 0gs oeg s 000 0o vonewsop puncibiyaeg €01
00 0SE 00566 L 0LS [++]] 000 0is 000 waunupddy  zoL
00 061 40 0RE e 000 0T e wo dn 105 DAteNSIUDY 10}
:r 413 4 oeelv 09 01 #¥1 0G0 08 ¢ OF L£ 01 501 Buiuueld ‘¢ uotRISINLEY (0L
{3) mry yEIS Hoddng S[RUOISS 0004

Aunop sBuisay {3} 1807 e RINOH [0 | SUTS|SEY Jojuag IID JoBwucy JauHRy UO[IUN MOAA JO LONRIF RSV

(s10z 19qwadsag ¢ 0} 1840320 8) J9)8| awabebug uonensiuiwpy syl Aq paisaaod polad Jusunujodde-aud ayj 10} sisAjeue awj}

4 xipuaddy




Appendix G
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 15 January 2016

As at 15

Statement Est future Est final
Assetrealisations Notes January
of Affairs 2016 movement outcome
£ 182 £ £ £
Cash at Bank 1,503,156 3 1,082,081 421,075 1,503,156
Supported debtors 1,480,176 3 - 1,480,176 1,480,176
Unsupporied debtors Uncertain 3 Uncertain Uncertamn
Other debtors Uncertain 3 Uncertain Uncertain
Total estmated asset realisations 1,082,081 1,901,251 2,983,332
Estimated costs and expenses
Pre-adminisiralion cosls
Rolings Obiver LLP pre-administration fees 4 - {5,000) (5,000)
Admmnistrators’ pre-admiristration fees 4 - (78,067) {78,067)
EC3 Legal pre-Admnistration legal fees 4 {25,917) {25917)
Erskine Chambers pre-Admnistration counsels fees 4 {19,540) {19.,540)
Charles Taylor Services Limited pre-Admmistration fees 4 {53,919) (53,919)
Post adminisiration costs
Estimate of the Administrators' remuneration for the inial period 5 - (249,222} (249,222}
Administrators’ Category 1 Expenses & (8,388) (8,388)
Administrators’ Category 2 Expenses 6 (1,700) (1,700}
Admmstrators' statutory bond & - (2,700) (2,700)
Statutory advertising & (984) {984)
Charles Taylor Services Limited - information for the proposals 7 (1.485) (1,485)
Charles Taylor Services Limited - run-off agent (TBC) 8 - (175,000} {175,000)
Legal fees - Cooley {UK) LLP 6 - {125,000} (125,000)
Total estmated costs and expenses ] (746,922) (746,922)
Estimated funds avallable for creditors 2,236,410

Notes

—%

The purpose of this schedule ts to provide credrtors w ith an estimation of the outcome of the Administration taking o consieration
know n and estimatad costs and making assumptions for recovaries in relabon to know n assets and they should be read n
conunchion w ith the Administrators' report and proposals dated 22 January 2016  Given the stage of the Admnistration, the nature
of the Company’'s busmess, the uncertamn potential recoveries of some of the assets {in particutar the unsupported and other
debtors) and uncertanties in refaton 1o the feasibifity of one or more of the distribubion mechanisms that may be available, credtors
should bear in mind that this 1s an estimation of potential outcomes and not a projection of an anticipated return to creditors
Consequently creditors should not rely on the numbers indicatted above for nvestment decrsion making purposes Costs and
expenses are subject to change and approval fromthe relevant authorty and information w hich w il may provide greater clarty wll
be provided as and w hen available in due course

All costs and expenses are stated net of VAT as the Company had been recovering nput VAT suffered in full n the peried prior to
Admnistration

The realisable value of assets is as per the Drectors’ statement of affars The Administrators wll continue to make further detaled
enguines in relation to the unsupported and other debtors as the Administration progresses

The pre-administration costs are as set out in the Proposals and are subject to approval from etther a Commitee or the crediors as
appropriate

Given the unceriamiies referred to i note 1 above, the estmate of the Admmnistrators' remuneration s only for an mitial perrod of &
months (1e for the period ending 3 May 2016), by w hich time, the full extent of the work required of the Administrators, extent of the
interaction required betw een the Admnistrators and the run-off agent and the extent of any matters ansing fromthe Admimistrators’
review of the Company's affairs and the conduct of s business in the period prior to Administration s lkely to be apparent As
referred to i the Proposals, it ts anticipated that a Committee will be formed and in those crcumstances, addional mformation wll
need to be provided to the Conmmittee before a resolution agreeing the basis of the Administrators' remuneration s approved

These estimated costs are as set out in the estimated expenses schedule set out m Appendx D

This costs relates to information provided by CTS outside of the scope of any run-off agreement as set out in section 327 of the
Proposals

As referred to in section 3 24 of the Froposals, CTS have provided an outfine costs estmate for acting as run-off agent and our
discussiens with them in this regard continue




oot
09 81

«:chmhnnmE

b

m (ku..;mwwhu.._o.ﬁmoo f aocmu|ﬁo

$10Z 4900350 £ O} 6407 Jeqwaidag g1 wouy popsad uaunuodde-aig a3 u

75 68f 00 S£0'B) of o oo e aze oc 91 (7Y unoy @0
00 0€4 00092 00T 000 [1}4 000 o0 IISEY JO UORURIITAY
00 0€L 00082 00z oo 0wz 000 000 s19eQ Heed £0E
00 S¥¥ 0O CLY 01 or sz 00 ¢ 000 000 or £2 suopeBjiseau)
00 S¥y 05062 L 062 0o 000 000 062 siopen] unas sBuneeyy 802
00 S¥r 05226 0502 000 0o o 0eo 0s 0z suonefinssau) 002
00 05¢€ 00 ivs 0Lg 000 000 oLz 000 wepEy |)edg ase)
00 0SE 00 5+6 (/T4 000 000 0Lz 000 oypeds ete 009
8% ZsC 00 LIr'D oz ek 000 0zt 03 €1 ore Bujuur|d 3 UORRABWEY
00 0S¢ 005907 065 000 060 06s 000 Suwueld 9583 501
00 05¢ 000652 oL 000 0o ove 000 uoneuLou| puncutiorg £0)
00 0Z1 0O pP1 T4} 000 0z | 000 000 dn 19 eAqeas|jupupY 4Ol
Ot iE¥ 008LS | oLt oo 000 ¢ 4] areg Buuelg § uogessunupy 00k
(3] wey Hoig uoddng EIRUOISSR)OIG

Aunop efieisay {3} 150D muy) WNOH oL T USSRy I0(USS JYID Jaleuny Uy UORUNZ WOAL JO VONEHNSSRED

($10Z 1990320

1 0} 1aquiaidag 5| ) 1aya| Juawabelug Aiosiapy ay) AQ pa1aaod pouad juauwuiodde-aid ay) Joj sisAjeue sawi)

H xipuaddy




